Information

35. RESTATEMENTS
Bushveld Vanchem acquired the business of Vanchem Vanadium Products (Pty) Ltd and South African Japan Vanadium (Pty) Ltd on
7 November 2019.

The transaction was accounted for as a business combination as prescribed by IFRS 3.

In the preparation of the 2019 annual financial statements, the gain on bargain purchase of R1.2billion (c.$60 million) that arose from the
business combination was treated as a permanent tax difference and no deferred tax was provided in relation to the uplift in the fair value of
the property, plant and equipment acquired. It was subsequently identified that the accounting treatment in the 2019 annual financial audited
statements was incorrect and a deferred tax liability should have been recognised as part of the net assets acquired. The adjustment impacts
on the deferred tax balances at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2020 and the income tax charge in those periods.

The information in the following tables show the effect of the restatement on each affected financial statement line item:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously
reported at

31 December
2020 Adjustment

Restated at
31 December

2020

Deferred tax asset/(liability) 5,085,154 (16,635,016) (11,549,862)
Retained earnings (46,734,823) 18,367,164 (28,367,659)

Foreign exchange translation reserve 11,202,236 (1,732,148) 9,470,088

No impact on cash flows as reported for the year ended 31 December 2020 were noted.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously
reported at

31 December
2019 Adjustment

Restated at
31 December

2019

Deferred tax asset/(liability) 173,892 (24,452,536) (24,278,644)

Retained earnings (83,415,438) 24,452,536 (58,962,902)

Foreign exchange translation reserve 1,655,861 633,277 2,289,138

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Previously
reported at

31 December
2020 Adjustment

Restated at
31 December

2020

Taxation 484,654 6,085,372 6,570,026

Basic loss per share (3.00) 0.37 (2.63)

36. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
Mustang Convertible Loan Note option
On 27 April 2021, Bushveld Minerals Limited (the Company) announced an investment by Mustang Energy Plc (Mustang) into VRFB Holdings
Limited (VRFB-H) to acquire an indirect interest of 11.05 per cent in Enerox GmbH (Enerox). Mustang invested approximately US$7.5 million
to subscribe for a 22.10 per cent interest in VRFB-H (Mustang Subscription Shares) which was deployed into Enerox through its holding
company, Enerox Holdings Limited (EHL). Mustang funded its investment by way of an issue of US$8 million unsecured convertible loan notes